

Nos. 12-1182, 12-1183

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

and

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT STATES AND
CITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
CECELIA C. CHANG
Deputy Solicitor General
SIMON HELLER
Assistant Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. MYERS
ANDREW G. FRANK
Assistant Attorneys General
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Introduction	1
Statement	2
The Petitions for Certiorari Should Be Granted.....	8
A. The Clean Air Act Imposes Parallel Independent Obligations on States to Control Emissions That Cause In-State and Interstate Air Pollution.....	10
B. The Court of Appeals Improperly Exempted States from Their Independent Good-Neighbor Obligations That Are Central to the Function, Design, and Timeframes Imposed by the Act.....	11
C. States Are Capable of, and Experienced in, Analyzing Their Contributions to Air- Quality Problems in Downwind Areas.....	13
D. The Court of Appeals' Ruling Distorts the Function and Enforcement of the Clean Air Act and Delays Compliance with Air- Quality Standards, Thus Causing Serious Public Health and Economic Harm	15
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co., 206 U.S. 230 (1907) . . .2
North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA, 593 F. Supp.
2d 812 (W.D.N.C. 2009)15
North Carolina v. EPA, 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
.5, 6, 7
North Carolina v. EPA, 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
.5, 6, 7, 17
Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 421 U.S. 60
(1975)10
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.
v. NRDC, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978)13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.
§ 740110
§ 74073, 10
§ 740810, 12
§ 74093, 10, 12
§ 7410 *passim*
§ 742614
§ 75024
§ 75094
§ 75114

ADMINISTRATIVE SOURCES

Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality
Implementation Plans (DE), 76 Fed. Reg.
53,638 (Aug. 29, 2011)14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans (IL, IN, MI, MN, OH, WI), 77 Fed. Reg. 45,992 (Aug. 2, 2012)	14
Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans (GA), 77 Fed. Reg. 38,501 (June 28, 2012)	14
Federal Implementation Plans to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone, 75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)	18
Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	6, 7
Final Response to Petition From New Jersey Regarding SO ₂ Emissions from the Portland Generating Station, 76 Fed. Reg. 69,052 (Nov. 7, 2011)	14
Finding of Failure to Submit Section 110 State Implementation Plans, 75 Fed. Reg. 32,673 (June 9, 2010)	7
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
EPA, Design Values—Period Ending 2011, Ozone Detailed Information, <i>available at</i> http://epa.gov/airtrends/values.html	18, 19
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977)	4, 11
